

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

The Alaska Public Offices Commission,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
v.)	
)	
Donna Patrick, James K. Barnett, and)	Supreme Court No. S-17649
John P. Lambert,)	
)	
Respondents.)	
)	

Trial Court Case No. 3AN-18-05726 CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM F. MORSE, JUDGE

**OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER
THE ALASKA PUBLIC OFFICES COMMISSION**

KEVIN G. CLARKSON
ATTORNEY GENERAL

By: /s/Laura Fox
Laura Fox (0905015)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Department of Law
1031 West Fourth Avenue, Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 269-5100

Filed in the Supreme Court
of the State of Alaska
on June __, 2020

MEREDITH MONTGOMERY, CLERK
Appellate Courts

By: _____
Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON vi

PARTIES 1

JURISDICTION 1

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 I. In 2010, *Citizens United v. FEC* cast doubt on the constitutionality of limits on contributions to independent expenditure groups. 5

 II. In 2012, APOC issued an advisory opinion stating that it will no longer enforce limits on contributions to independent expenditure groups. 6

 III. In 2018, APOC rejected three complaints asking it to enforce Alaska’s limits on contributions to independent expenditure groups. 7

 IV. The superior court reversed, ordering APOC to pursue the complaints against the independent expenditure groups. 8

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. Even if APOC’s 2012 advisory opinion was wrong or improper, APOC was statutorily prohibited from considering the complaints because they concerned activity approved in an advisory opinion..... 11

 II. The 2012 advisory opinion was correct. 13

 A. The 2012 advisory opinion correctly recognized that federal courts have uniformly struck down limits on contributions to independent expenditure groups under the First Amendment. 14

 B. *Thompson v. Hebdon* does not warrant revisiting the 2012 advisory opinion because it did not concern independent expenditure groups. 20

III. The 2012 advisory opinion and APOC’s actions were not improper. 26

A. APOC may defer to the weight of federal authority rather than pursuing unconstitutional enforcement actions..... 27

B. APOC may issue an advisory opinion concluding that a particular type of enforcement action would be unconstitutional. 30

C. Alaska Statute 15.13.380(f) does not provide a clearer procedural path for APOC than issuing an advisory opinion. 33

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Public Interest Group v. State</i> , 167 P.3d 27 (Alaska 2007)	2, 10, 31
<i>Bolden v. State, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 2010 WL 1632692 (Alaska 2010)	31
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	14, 15, 19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dougan v. Aurora Elec. Inc.</i> , 50 P.3d 789 (Alaska 2002)	30, 31
<i>Eberhart v. Alaska Pub. Offices Comm’n</i> , 426 P.3d 890 (Alaska 2018)	11
<i>Lieu v. FEC</i> , 370 F.Supp.3d 175 (D.D.C. 2019)	18, 29
<i>Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce v. City of Long Beach</i> , 603 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010)	6, 17, 18, 23
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	15, 16, 19
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>New York Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)	4, 14, 17
<i>Patterson v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 347 P.3d 562 (Alaska 2015)	11
<i>Pers. PAC v. McGuffage</i> , 858 F.Supp.2d 963 (N.D.Ill. 2012)	18
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	14, 19

<i>Republican Party of New Mexico v. King</i> , 741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Rodrigues v. AT&T Mobility Serv. LLC</i> , 728 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Dep’t of Labor, Wage & Hour Div. v. Univ. of Alaska</i> , 664 P.2d 575 (Alaska 1983).....	30
<i>Stay the Court W. Va. v. Tennant</i> , No. 12-cv-01658, 2012 WL 3263623 (S.D.W.Va. Aug. 9, 2012)	18
<i>Texans for Free Enter. V. Texas Ethics Comm’n</i> , 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6, 17, 18, 23
<i>Thompson v. Dauphinais</i> , 217 F.Supp.3d 1023 (D. Alaska 2016).....	9, 20, 21, 22
<i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> , 909 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> , No. 19-122, 2019 WL 6257598 (U.S. Nov. 25, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vick v. Bd. of Elec. Examiners</i> , 626 P.2d 90 (Alaska 1981).....	27, 28
<i>Walker v. State, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 421 P.3d 74 (Alaska 2018).....	31
<i>Wisc. Right to Life State Political Action Comm. V. Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011).....	6, 17
<i>Yamada v. Weaver</i> , 872 F.Supp.2d 1023 (D. Hawai’i 2012)	6, 17
<i>Yankee v. City & Borough of Juneau</i> , 407 P.3d 460 (Alaska 2017).....	27

Court Rules

Appellate Rule 402 1

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 27
52 U.S.C. § 30108(c) 11, 29

Alaska Statutes

AS 15.13.070 *passim*
AS 15.13.374 28
AS 15.13.374(e)(1) 7
AS 15.13.374(e)(2) *passim*
AS 15.13.380(f) *passim*
As 15.13.400 25
AS 22.05.010 1

Alaska Regulations

2 AAC 50.840 11
